

SC No. 320/2017
STATE Vs. SANDEEP @ RAHUL
FIR No. 173/2017
P.S Mangolpuri

07.07.2022

Pr: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sandeep @ Rahul on bail with Ld. Proxy Counsel
Sh. Amit Kumar.

Accused Sandeep states that he could not come to know about the directions passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court qua surrender of UTPs, hence, did not surrender.

In view of the directions passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in *SMW (C) No. (s) 1/2020 and SLP (Crl.) No. 5507-5508/2022 and 5516/2022 dated 03.06.2022*, the accused Sandeep @ Rahul is directed to surrender before the concerned jail superintendent *within 03 days* and thereafter, report be called from the concerned jail superintendent qua surrender of the accused *within 02 weeks*.

No PW is present.

Put up for P.E. on **18.10.2022**. *PWs be summoned for the said date.*

Copy of the order be given dasti. Copy thereof be also sent to the concerned jail superintendent for compliance.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/07.07.2022 jk